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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/17/97 H3/28/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1331 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 2174

By: Representatives Courtway, Stalnaker, Malone, Bennett, Booker, Broadway, Brown, Ferrell, Jones, Roberts, Judy Smith, Vess,
Walker, and McGee

By: Senators Gwatney, Argue, Edwards, Malone, Walker, and Wyrick

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT WHI CH SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE AFFORDABLE
NEI GHBORHOOD HOUSI NG TAX CREDI T ACT OF 1997 ; TO PROVI DE
FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG ASSI STANCE ACTI VI TIES; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
"THE AFFORDABLE NEI GHBORHOOD HOUSI NG TAX
CREDI T ACT OF 1997; TO PROVI DE FOR
AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG ASSI STANCE
ACTI VI TI ES. "

BE I T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and nmay be cited as the "Affordable
Nei ghbor hood Housi ng Tax Credit Act of 1997"

SECTI ON 2. Definitions. As used in this Act, unless the context

clearly requires otherwi se, the followi ng words and phrases shall nean:

(1) "Affordabl e Housing Assistance Activities" shall nmean noney, rea

or personal property expended or devoted to the construction or rehabilitation

of affordabl e housing units devel oped by or in conjunction with any

Governmental Unit or not-for-profit corporation, such costs to include rel ated

site and infrastructure costs and community and supportive services;

(2) "Af fordabl e Housing Unit" shall mean, for purposes of rental

units, a housing unit or units which have restricted rents that do not exceed

thirty percent (30% of median incone for the netropolitan area or county in
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As Engrossed: H3/17/97 H3/28/97 HB 2174

which the project is located for (i) at least forty percent (40% of its units

whi ch nust be occupi ed by persons or fanmilies having i nconmes of sixty percent

(60% or less of the nedian incone for the metropolitan area or county in

which the project is located, or (ii) for at least twenty percent (20% of its

units which nmust be occupi ed by persons or famlies having incones of fifty

percent (509 or |less of the median inconme for the nmetropolitan area or county

in which the project is located. In the case of owner occupied units, a

housi ng unit which is sold to a purchaser whose fanmly incone does not exceed

one hundred fifteen percent (115% of the nmedian incone (adjusted for famly

size) of the county of SMSA at the tinme of the initial purchase contract, who

has not owned a home for three (3) years prior to initial occupancy, and who

will occupy the housing unit as the fanmilys principal residence. In the case

of rental units, the cost to the occupant shall be consi dered the anmount of

the gross rent. For purposes of owner occupied units, the Authority shal

establish the requirenents for an Affordable Housing Unit to be consi stent

with guidelines established under the federal HOVE program

(3) "Aut hority" shall nean the Arkansas Devel opnent Fi nance Authority,

or its successor agency,

(4) "Business Firm' shall nmean a person, a general or limted

partnership, a partner in such partnership, a corporation, alinmted liability

conpany, or a nenber thereof, or a shareholder in an S corporation subject to

the state incone tax inposed by provisions of Ark. Code Ann. & 26-51-101

through 51-1510, or an insurance conpany paying an annual tax on its gross

premumreceipts in this state, or a financial institution paying i ncome taxes

to the State of Arkansas;

(5) "Director” shall nmean the Director of the Arkansas Departnment of

Fi nance and Adm ni strati on;

(6) "Governmental Unit" shall mean the State of Arkansas; any county,

muni ci pality, or other political subdivision of the State of Arkansas; and any

agency, board, commission, or instrunmentality of any of the foregoing;

(7 "Nei ghbor hood Organi zati on" shall nmean any organi zati on perform ng

comunity services or econom c devel opnent activities in the State of Arkansas

and; (a) holding a ruling fromthe Internal Revenue Service of the United

States Departnment of Treasury that the organization is exenpt fromincone

taxation under the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code; or (b)

i ncorporated in the State of Arkansas as a not-for-profit corporation; or (c)
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As Engrossed: H3/17/97 H3/28/97 HB 2174

desi gnated as a comunity devel opnment corporation by the United States

Gover nment under the provisions of Title VII of the Econonmic Opportunity Act

of 1964;

(8) "S Corporation" shall nmean a corporation described in ¢ 1361(a)(1)

of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

SECTI ON 3. Affordabl e Housi ng Assi stance Activities and Affordabl e

Housi ng Units; Business Firns Proposing to Provide, Procedure for Approval and

Tax Credit. Any Business Firm which engages in providing Affordabl e Housing

Assi stance Activities in the State of Arkansas shall receive a tax credit as

provided in Section 4 of this Act if the Authority or its del egate approves a

proposal submitted by one or nore Business Firnms for the provision of

Affordabl e Housing Units. The proposal shall set forth a program of

af f ordabl e housing to be conducted, the |ocation and nunber of Affordable

Housi ng Units, the nei ghborhood area to be served, why the programis needed,

the tinme period for which Affordable Housing Units shall be provided, the

estimated anmount to be invested in the program plans for inplenmenting the

program and a list of the Business Firns proposing to provide Affordable

Housi ng Assi stance Activities which are a part of the proposal. |In the case

of rental units, all proposals approved by the Authority shall require a |and

use restriction agreenment stating the provision of affordable housing on said

property for a tine period deened reasonable by the Authority. |In the case of

owner occupied units, all proposals approved by the Authority shall require a

Il and use restriction agreenent for a tinme period deenmed reasonable by the

Aut hority requiring any subsequent owner, except a lender with a security

interest in the property, to be an owner occupant whose inconme at the tinme of

acquisition is at or below the | evel described in Section 2 of this Act, and

further requiring that the acquisition price to any subsequent owner shall not

exceed by more than a five percent (5% annual appreciation the acquisition

price to the original, eligible owmer at the time tax credits are first

claimed. The restriction shall be approved by the property owner and shall be

bi ndi ng on any subsequent owner of the property unl ess otherw se approved by

the Authority. |In approving a proposal, the Authority may authorize the use

of tax credits by one or nore of the Business Firns listed in the proposal and

shall establish specific requirenments regarding the degree of conpletion of

Af f ordabl e Housi ng Assi stance Activities necessary to be eligible for tax
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credits provided under this Section. 1If, in the opinion of the Authority or

its delegate, a Business Firms investnent can nmore consistently with the

purposes of this Section be nmade through contributions to a Nei ghborhood

Organi zation, tax credits nay be allowed as provided in this Section. The

Authority or its delegate is hereby authorized to promul gate rules and

regul ations for establishing criteria for evaluating such proposals by

Busi ness Firnms for approval or disapproval, for establishing housing

priorities for approval or disapproval of such proposals by Business Firns,

and for the certification of eligibility for tax credits authorized under this

section. The decision of the Authority or its delegate to approve or

di sapprove a proposal pursuant to this section shall be in witing, and if

approved, the maximumcredit allowable to the Business Firmshall be stated.

A copy of the decision of the Authority or its delegate shall be transmitted

to the Director and to the Governor. A copy of the certification approved by

the Authority and a statenment of the total ampunt of credits approved by the

Aut hority, the anpunt of credits previously taken by the taxpayer and the

anount being clainmed for the current tax year shall be filed in a nanner and

form designated by the Director for any tax year in which a tax credit is

bei ng cl ai nmed.

SECTION 4. Tax Credits Authorized, Anmpunt Allowed Annually, Exceeded
When - Upper Limts Set - Carry-Over Permtted.

(a) For proposal s approved under Section 3 of this Act, the anmpunt of

the tax credit shall not exceed thirty percent (30% of the total anount

i nvested in Affordabl e Housi ng Assistance Activities by a Business Firm Any

tax credit not used in the period for which the credit was approved may be

carried forward to any of the five subsequent taxable years until the ful

credit has been allowed. The total ampunt of tax credits granted for prograns

approved under Section 3 of this Act shall not exceed seven hundred fifty

t housand dollars ($750,000) in any taxable year. For taxable year 1997, at

| east one half of the tax credits shall be designated by the Authority to the

Af f ordabl e Housi ng Assistant Activities in counties declared disaster areas hy

t he Governor.

(b) For any year during the conpliance period indicated in the | and

use restriction agreenent, the owner of the Affordable Housing Rental Units

for which a credit is being clainmed shall certify to the Authority that al
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tenants renting clainmed units are income eligible for the Affordabl e Housing

Units and that the rentals for each clained unit are affordable in conpliance

with the provisions of Section 2 of this Act. The Authority is authorized in

its discretion, to audit the records and the accounts of the owner to verify

said certification.

(c) In the case of owner occupi ed Affordable Housing Units, the

qual i fyi ng owner occupant shall, before the end of the first year in which

credits are clained, certify to the Authority that the occupant is incone

eligible during the preceding two (2) years and at the tine of the initial

purchase contract, but not thereafter. The qualifying owner occupant shal

further certify to the Authority, before the end of the first year in which

credits are clained, that during the conpliance period indicated in the | and

use restriction agreenent, the cost of the Affordable Housing Unit to the

occupant for the clainmed unit can reasonably be projected to be in conpliance

with the provisions of Section 2 of this Act. Any succeedi ng owner occupant

acquiring the Affordable Housing Unit during the conpliance period indicated

in the land use restriction agreenment shall nake the sane certification

SECTION 5. Rules and Regul ations. The Director and the Authority shal

promul gate rul es and regul ati ons necessary to adninister the provisions of

this Act. No rule or portion of a rule pronul gated under the authority of

this Act shall beconme effective until it has been approved by the Director in

accordance with the Arkansas Adninistrative Procedure Act, Ark. Code Ann.

66 25-13-201 et seq.

SECTION 6. Al provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code Annotated of 1987 and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the code.

SECTION 7. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the Act which can be effected without the
invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act

are declared to be severabl e.

SECTION 8. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are
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As Engrossed: H3/17/97 H3/28/97

her eby repeal ed.

/ s/ Rep. Courtway et al

APPROVED: 4- 10- 97

HB 2174
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